
AGENDA
CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
ROELAND PARK 

Roeland Park City Hall, 4600 W 51st Street
December 19, 2022  6:00 PM

 

Mike Kelly, Mayor 
Trisha Brauer, Council
Member 
Benjamin Dickens,
Council Member
Jan Faidley, Council
Member 
Jennifer Hill, Council
Member

Michael Poppa, Council
Member
Tom Madigan, Council
Member
Kate Raglow, Council
Member 
Michael Rebne, Council
Member 

Keith Moody, City
Administrator 
Erin Winn, Asst. Admin. 
Kelley Nielsen, City Clerk 
John Morris, Police Chief 
Donnie Scharff, Public
Works Director 
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Pledge of Allegiance

A. Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely

Roll Call

Modification of Agenda

I. Citizens Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens Are Requested To
Keep Their Comments Under 5 Minutes. If a large number of people wish to
speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor (Chair) so that the number of
persons wishing to speak may be accommodated within the time available.
Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-making devices off or to
"silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriations Ordinance #1010



B. City Council Meeting Minutes December 5, 2022

III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

IV. Mayor's Report

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons

VII. Unfinished Business

VIII. New Business

A. Ordinance 1036 - Approving TIF 4 Project Plan (5 min)
B. Ordinance 1037 - Creating The Rocks CID and Levying a CID

Sales Tax (5 min)
C. Resolution 700 - Intent to Issue IRB's for Sales Tax Exemption for

EPC Project (5 min)
D. Resolution 701 - Approving Development Agreement with EPC (10

min)
E. Ordinance 1038 - Rezoning The Rocks Site (5 min)
F. Accept Easements, Public Infrastructure and Right of Way

Dedication and Vacation for The Rocks Final Plat and Approve
Payment In Lieu of Parkland Dedication (5 min)

G. First Amendment to Land Purchase Agreement with EPC (5 min)
H. Approve Task Order with SFS for Architectural Services Related to

Renovations at New Public Works Facility - 10 min

IX. Ordinances and Resolutions:

A. Ordinance 1039 - Establishing a Tree Preservation Policy (10 min)

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of
business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.

A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in
disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance
of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;



whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be
declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal
from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 

B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in
conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council
Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 
 



E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak
and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor
(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be
accommodated within the time available. 

  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the

same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.



Item Number: Pledge of Allegiance- -A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

12/19/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely
Item Type:

Recommendation:

See instructions to log in below.

 

Details:

The City Council Meeting will be held remotely. Below are instructions for joining the meeting by
phone, online or both.
 

Kelley Nielsen is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: City Council and Governing Body Workshop Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/97767592270?pwd=VWNXbjNkejlVb0JBaStWMDF5WXpoZz09

Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Passcode: council
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,97767592270# US (San Jose)



+12532158782,,97767592270# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adPknyVL7e

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?



Item Number: Consent Agenda- II.-A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

12/19/2022

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Appropriations Ordinance #1010
Item Type:

Recommendation:

 

Details:

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Appropriations Ordinance #1010 Cover Memo



Thursday, December 1, 2022

Appropriation Ordinance - 12/19/2022 -  #1010

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 566,966.00$                             

Section 2: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Passed and 

approved this December 19, 2022.

Appropriation Ordinance - 12/19/2022 -  #1010
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance - 12/19/2022 -  #1010

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk #  Check Amount 

Vendor Dept Account Account Description Reference Date

 Distribution 

Amount Check #

 Check 

Amount 

Advance Auto Parts 115 5302.115 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 5128231821534 12/07/22 89.07                         74360 89.07                

All City Management Services, Inc. 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services 81549 12/07/22 488.20                      74361 488.20             

AT&T 101 5202.101 Telephone 3241 11/21/22 12/07/22 266.39                      74362 266.39             

Balls Food Stores 101 5237.101 Community Events 56592 12/07/22 65.98                         74363 65.98                

Black & McDonald 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 761380302 12/14/22 2,073.63                   74381 3,356.96          

Black & McDonald 101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense 761380302 12/14/22 1,283.33                   

Blue Valley Public Safety, Inc. 550 5442.550 Building Improvement 16704 12/14/22 16,990.75                74382 16,990.75       

Breeden Holdings, LLC 106 5260.106 Vehicle Maintenance 1075862 12/07/22 1,370.70                   74364 1,370.70          

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense 2834 11/22/22 12/07/22 35.02                         74365 35.02                

Commercial Aquatic Services, Inc. 220 5214.220 Other Contracted Services 447581 12/14/22 382.37                      74383 382.37             

C & G Rubber Stamp, Inc. 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 142955 12/14/22 80.00                         74384 80.00                

City of Mission Kansas 102 5238.102 Animal Control 12/1/22 12/07/22 22,050.00                74366 22,050.00       

Civic Plus 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 248293 12/07/22 446.25                      74367 446.25             

Columbia Capital Management, LLC101 4530.101 Reimbursed Expense 22430005 12/14/22 24,600.00                74385 24,600.00       

Sally B. DeVore 101 5273.101 Neighbors Helping Neighbors 11/28/22Arborist 12/14/22 2,000.00                   74386 2,000.00          

Monica Espinosa 115 5271.115 Composte Bin Rebate Program 12/12/22 Rebate 12/14/22 75.00                         74387 75.00                

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services MS007106 12/07/22 996.80                      74368 2,076.67          

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 220 5214.220 Other Contracted Services MS007106 12/07/22 456.87                      

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 290 5214.290 Other Contracted Services MS007106 12/07/22 623.00                      

Jeannie Lou Russell Frank 101 5273.101 Neighbors Helping Neighbors 10/10/22 Tree 12/14/22 1,100.00                   74388 1,100.00          

Gather Media and Communications, LLC101 5209.101 Professional Services 344 12/07/22 1,550.00                   74369 1,550.00          

Green For Life Environmental 115 5272.115 Solid Waste Contract AS0001100689 12/14/22 45,742.50                74389 45,742.50       

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 101 4530.101 Reimbursed Expense 8050061 12/07/22 4,059.00                   74370 5,809.00          

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 400 5214.400 Other Contracted Services 8050077 12/07/22 875.00                      

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 410 5214.410 Other Contracted Services 8050077 12/07/22 875.00                      

Johnson County Treasury Division 101 4020.101 Recreational Vehicle Tax 11/16/22 12/19/22 (67.05)                       74396 361,703.75    

Johnson County Treasury Division 200 4020.200 Recreational Vehicle Tax 11/16/22 12/19/22 (4.82)                         

Johnson County Treasury Division 101 4060.101 Motor Vehicle Tax 11/16/22 12/19/22 (23,066.82)              

Johnson County Treasury Division 200 4060.200 Motor Vehicle Tax 11/16/22 12/19/22 (1,659.51)                 

Johnson County Treasury Division 200 4650.200 Storm Drainage RC12-014 11/16/22 12/19/22 (139.28)                    

Johnson County Treasury Division 115 4770.115 Solid Waste Assessment 11/16/22 12/19/22 (397.34)                    

Johnson County Treasury Division 370 5725.370 Property Tax Reduction Appeals 11/16/22 12/19/22 98,243.78                

Johnson County Treasury Division 370 5725.370 Property Tax Reduction Appeals 11/16/22 12/19/22 10,125.91                

Johnson County Treasury Division 370 5725.370 Property Tax Reduction Appeals 11/16/22 12/19/22 (76,006.18)              

Johnson County Treasury Division 370 5725.370 Property Tax Reduction Appeals 11/16/22 12/19/22 (6,104.34)                 

Johnson County Treasury Division 370 5725.370 Property Tax Reduction Appeals 11/16/22 12/19/22 360,779.40             

Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 2110449 12/07/22 68.40                         74371 68.40                

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L10016 12/07/22 22.97                         74372 56.73                



The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L10042 12/07/22 21.59                         

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L99379 12/07/22 12.17                         

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 220 5214.220 Other Contracted Services 134131 12/14/22 1,145.00                   74390 2,034.00          

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 133429 12/14/22 454.00                      

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 133893 12/14/22 435.00                      

Mauer Law Firm PC 101 5215.101 City Attorney 11/23/22 12/14/22 7,543.00                   74391 7,543.00          

MEI Total Elevator Solutions 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 993243 12/14/22 259.56                      74392 259.56             

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees 49043 12/07/22 540.75                      74373 2,487.45          

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees 49165 12/07/22 108.15                      

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees 49359 12/07/22 540.75                      

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees 49448 12/07/22 757.05                      

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees 49527 12/07/22 540.75                      

NAPA  Auto Parts 115 5302.115 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 2138141166 12/07/22 101.99                      74374 101.99             

Royal Construction Services, LLC 300 5473.300 RPAC Improvements 13 12/14/22 5,000.00                   74393 5,000.00          

SFS Architecture 300 5476.300 Community Center Improvement 14970 12/07/22 2,229.26                   74375 2,229.26          

Staples 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 8068306363 12/07/22 53.33                         74376 90.85                

Staples 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 8068373712 12/07/22 37.52                         

Ted Sullivan 101 5245.101 Home Energy Audit Incentive 11/21/22 Hayes 12/14/22 400.00                      74394 400.00             

UES Consulting Services, Inc. 360 5442.360 Building Improvement 82518664 12/07/22 2,000.00                   74377 2,000.00          

US BANK 101 5203.101 Printing & Advertising Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 104.00                      74395 1,685.37          

US BANK 104 5206.104 Travel Expense & Training Winn 12/2022 12/14/22 173.80                      

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 20.00                         

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 29.35                         

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 19.11                         

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 17.66                         

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 34.79                         

US BANK 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment Vandenbos 12/22 12/14/22 200.00                      

US BANK 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services Scharff 12/2022 12/14/22 297.00                      

US BANK 102 5236.102 Community Policing Morris 12/2022 12/14/22 131.06                      

US BANK 101 5237.101 Community Events Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 55.00                         

US BANK 104 5260.104 Vehicle Maintenance Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 110.50                      

US BANK 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance Vandenbos 12/22 12/14/22 213.54                      

US BANK 290 5304.290 Janitorial Supplies Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 30.63                         

US BANK 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Nielsen 12/2022 12/14/22 104.93                      

US BANK 102 5307.102 Other Commodities Morris 12/2022 12/14/22 144.00                      

USIC Locating Services, LLC 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 551992 12/07/22 971.67                      74378 998.11             

USIC Locating Services, LLC 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe 551992 12/07/22 26.44                         

US Postal Service 101 5208.101 Newsletter 45313 12/06/22 725.88                      32801 725.88             

Verizon Wireless 106 5202.106 Telephone 9921299330 12/07/22 40.01                         74379 40.01                

Watchmen Security Services, LLC 106 5210.106 Maintenace & Repair Building 71720 12/07/22 27.00                         74380 27.00                
